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THE CITY OF KEY WEST 
PLANNING BOARD 

Staff Report 
 

To:   Chairman and Planning Board members 

From:   Patrick Wright, Planner II 

Through:  Thaddeus Cohen, Planning Director 

Meeting Date: October 15, 2015 

Agenda Item: Major Development Plan –410 Simonton, 414 Simonton, 411 Bahama 
and 418 Bahama Streets (RE # 00006470-000000; AK # 1006700, RE # 
00006460-000000; AK # 1006696, RE #  00006390-000200; AK # 
8613482, RE # 00006520-000000; AK # 1006751  ) - A request for major 
development plan approval for the reconstruction and relocation of 14 
existing transient units and 3 non-transient units on property located 
within Historic Neighborhood Commercial – Truman/Simonton (HNC-1) 
and Historic Residential Commercial Core – Duval Street Gulfside 
(HRCC-1) zoning districts pursuant to Section 108-91.A.2.(a) of the Land 
Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key 
West, Florida. 

 

Request: Major development plan approval for the reconstruction and relocation of 
14 existing transient units and 3 non-transient units. 

Applicant:  Thomas E. Pope, P.A. 

Property Owners: Inter-Oceans Holdings, LLC 

Location:   410 Simonton, 414 Simonton, 411 Bahama and 418 Bahama Streets 

(RE # 00006470-000000; AK # 1006700, RE # 00006460-000000; AK # 
1006696, RE #  00006390-000200; AK # 8613482, RE # 00006520-
000000; AK # 1006751)  

Zoning: Historic Neighborhood Commercial – Truman/Simonton (HNC-1) and     
Historic Residential Commercial Core – Duval Street Gulfside (HRCC-1) 
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Background / Proposed Development: 
The subject properties are located on the 400 block of Simonton Street and 400 block of Bahama 
Street in the HNC-1 and HRCC-1 zoning districts. 410 Simonton, 414 Simonton and 411 
Bahama are contiguous parcels on the same block bound by Simonton, Eaton, Bahama and 
Fleming Streets. 418 Bahama Street is located roughly 100 feet south from 411 Bahama Street.  
 
414 Simonton Street and 411 Bahama Street have historically been operated as the Pilot House 
Guesthouse containing a total of 14 transient units. 410 Simonton Street, also known as the 
William Kerr House has historically been a three (3) unit non-transient residential structure and 
cottage. 418 Bahama Street is currently a 16 space parking lot. 
 
The proposed project calls for demolition and reconstruction of the building located at 411 
Bahama Street as well as a relocation of the 14 transient and 3 non-transient units spread across 
the three residential properties. Transient and non-transient units are permitted to be relocated on 
a property as long as a unity of title is in place. A unity of title is a condition of approval for the 
proposed configuration. There will be no net increase in total transient or non-transient units on 
the site as a result. Essentially 414 Simonton will relocate (4) four transient units, (2) two units to 
410 Simonton Street and (2) two units to the reconstructed 411 Bahama Street building. 410 
Simonton will relocate (1) one non-transient unit to 414 Simonton Street. The resulting 
configuration of units is depicted in the table below:  
 

MARQUESA II UNIT CONFIGURATION 

Address 
Transient Non-Transient Total Units 
Existing Proposed Existing Proposed Existing Proposed

410 Simonton St. 0 2 3 2 3 4 

414 Simonton St. 8 4 0 1 8 5 

411 Bahama St. 6 8 0 0 6 8 

Total 14 14 3 3 17 17 

Subject 
Properties 
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The property located at 418 Bahama Street will be maintained as a satellite 16 space parking lot 
with a handicap space and accessible path as outline on sheet A0.2. 
 
In order to allow the proposed development, the following development approvals would be 
necessary or are requested by the applicant: 
 
 Major Development Plan review is required due to the reconstruction of five or more 

residential units, pursuant to Section 108-91.A.2.(a) of the Land Development Regulations 
(LDRs) of the Code of Ordinances (the “Code”) of the City of Key West (the “City”); and 

 
Surrounding Zoning and Uses: 
Surrounding properties are located within the Historic Medium Density Residential (HMDR), 
Historic Neighborhood Commercial – Truman/Simonton (HNC-1), Historic Residential 
Commercial Core – Duval Street Gulfside (HRCC-1). Surrounding uses include a mix of 
residential and commercial uses as well as a church, art studios and theater. Zoning districts 
within 300 feet of the property are HNC-1, HRCC-1, HMDR, HHDR and HNC-2. 
 
Process: 
Development Review Committee (DRC):  August 27, 2015 
Preliminary Tree Commission:   September 16, 2015 
Planning Board:     October 15, 2015 
HARC:      pending 
Final Tree Commission:    pending 
City Commission:     pending 
DEO review      Up to 45 days, following local appeal period 
 

Evaluation for Compliance with the Land Development Regulations (LDRs) and 
Comprehensive Plan 
City Code Section 108-91.A.2.(a) requires the reconstruction of five or more transient residential 
units to be reviewed as a Major Development Plan. City Code Section 108-196(a) states after 
reviewing a Major Development Plan or a Minor Development Plan for a property and staff 
recommendations therefor, the Planning Board shall act by resolution to approve, approve with 
conditions, or disapprove it based on specific development review criteria contained in the LDRs 
and the intent of the LDRs and comprehensive plan. The Planning Board resolution shall provide 
written comments documenting any conditions of approval that the Planning Board finds 
necessary to effectuate the purpose of Development Plan review and carry out the spirit and 
purpose of the Comprehensive Plan and the LDRs. If the Development Plan is recommended for 
disapproval, the Planning Board resolution shall specify in writing the reasons for recommending 
such denial. The Planning Board’s decision on a Major Development Plan in the historic district 
shall be advisory to the City Commission. 
 
Planning staff, as required by Chapter 108 of the City LDRs, has reviewed the following for 
compliance with the City's LDRs and Comprehensive Plan as summarized in the following table. 
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Project Data Summary 

Dimensional 
Requirement 

Required/ 
Allowed 

Existing  Proposed 
Change / 
Variance 
Required? 

Zoning District 
HNC‐

1/HRCC‐1 
 

Flood Zone  X Zone 

Site size 
16,054 sq. 

ft. 

Maximum density  16 du/acre 
17 units = 

46.12 du/acre 
17 units = 

46.12 du/acre 
Existing 

Nonconforming 

Maximum height  35 feet 
Not indicated; existing 

2‐story bldgs. 
29.3 feet  In compliance 

Maximum building 
coverage 

50%  40.7% (6,538 sq. ft.)  49.6% (7,955 sq. ft.)  In compliance 

Maximum 
impervious surface 

60%  85.9% (13,628 sq. ft.)  71.6% (11,487 sq. ft.) 
Improving 

nonconformity 

Minimum lot size  4,000 SF  16,054 sq. ft.  16,054 sq. ft.  In compliance 

Minimum front 
setback 
(Simonton/Bahama) 

5 feet 

21 feet 
(Simonton Street) 

14.6 feet 
(Bahama Street) 

21 feet 
(Simonton Street) 

5 feet 
(Bahama Street) 

In compliance 

Minimum side 
setback (North) 

5 feet 

6” 
(To Cottage) 

0 feet 
(To 411 Bahama) 

6” 
(To Cottage) 

5 feet 
(To 411 Bahama) 

In compliance 
Existing 

nonconformity 

Minimum side 
setback (South) 

5 feet 

6 feet 
(To 414 Simonton) 

7 feet 
(To 411 Bahama) 

6 Feet 
(To 414 Simonton) 

9 Feet 
(To 411 Bahama) 

In compliance 

Minimum rear 
setback  

15 feet  6” (To spa building)  6” (To spa building) 
In compliance 

Existing 
nonconformity 

Minimum vehicular 
parking (single‐
family) 

1 space per 
dwelling 
unit 

(17 spaces) 

1 space  16 spaces 
Improving 

nonconformity 

Minimum open 
space 

35%  12%  25% 
Improving 

nonconformity 

 
Concurrency Facilities and Other Utilities or Services (City Code Section 108-233) 
Comprehensive Plan Objective 9-1.5 directs the City to ensure that public facilities and services 
needed to support development are available concurrent with the impacts of new development. 
The analysis considers potable water, sanitary sewer, solid waste, drainage, vehicle trip 
generation and recreation. City Code Section 94-36 requires a concurrency review determination 
to be made concerning the proposed development. The Applicant provided a concurrency 
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analysis as part of the Major Development Plan application. Staff reviewed the provided 
concurrency analysis following the criteria in City Code Section 94-36 and determines that 
public facilities are expected to accommodate the proposed development at the adopted level of 
service (LOS) standards. This portion of the report shall serve as the required written 
determination of compliance. 
 
1. Potable water supply 

As there is no net increase in number of units the following concurrency calculations show 
both the existing and proposed demands. The potable water LOS standard for residential uses 
is 93 gallons per capita per day, pursuant to City Code Section 94-68. Utilizing this LOS 
standard, potable water demand is estimated as follows: 

 
Based on per capita residential: 93 gal/capita/day x 42.5 persons (2.5 per unit) = 4,220 
gal/day 

 
Therefore, the adopted potable water LOS standard is anticipated to be adequate to serve the 
proposed development. The property is currently serviced with potable water by the Florida 
Keys Aqueduct Authority (FKAA), which has been notified of the upcoming development 
and has available capacity to service the proposed development with the existing 
infrastructure currently in place. 

 
2. Wastewater management 

As there is no net increase in number of units the following concurrency calculations show 
both the existing and proposed demands. The sanitary sewer LOS standard for residential 
uses is 100 gallons per capita per day, pursuant to City Code Section 94-67. Utilizing this 
LOS standard, sanitary sewer capacity demand is estimated as follows: 

 
Based on per capita residential: 100 gal/capita/day x 42.5 persons (2.5 per unit) = 4,220 
gal/day 

 
Therefore, the adopted sanitary sewer capacity LOS standard is anticipated to be adequate to 
serve the proposed development. 

 
3. Water quality 

The property is served by the City’s central sewer system. The property is not adjacent to any 
bodies of water. Therefore, no adverse impacts to water quality are anticipated. 

 
4. Stormwater management / drainage 

The stormwater management or drainage LOS standard pursuant to City Code Section 94-69 
is: i) post-development runoff shall not exceed predevelopment runoff for a 25-year storm 
event, up to and including an event with a 24-hour duration; ii) onsite treatment of the first 
one inch of rainfall must be provided to meet water quality standards; and iii) storm water 
facilities must be designed so as to not degrade any receiving water body. 

 
A drainage plan was submitted indicating that a full stormwater management system would 
be installed. Stormwater would be retained on-site through an exfiltration trench. Impervious 
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and open space is being increased on the site. Therefore, no adverse impacts to stormwater 
management or drainage facilities are anticipated.  

 
5. Solid waste 

As there is no net increase in number of units the following concurrency calculations show 
both the existing and proposed demands. The solid waste LOS standard for residential uses is 
2.66 pounds per capita per day, pursuant to City Code Section 94-71. The proposed 
development is anticipated to accommodate 42.5 persons. Utilizing this LOS standard, the 
demand for solid waste collection and disposal capacity is estimated as follows: 

 
Proposed development: 2.66 lb/capita/day x 42.5 persons = 113.05 lbs/day 

 
According to the City’s General Services Division, the contract with Waste Management 
(WM) accounts for a 20 year “window” for waste processing at the Wheelabrator Waste-to-
Energy site.  There are other facilities in South Florida also owned by WM for continued use 
into the future. Therefore, the adopted solid waste LOS standard is anticipated to be adequate 
to serve the proposed development. 

 
6. Roadways 

The roadway LOS standard is set forth in City Code Section 94-72. A traffic study was not 
required as there is no net increase in units, roadway levels of service will not be affected. 

 
7. Recreation 

The recreation LOS standard is five acres of recreation and open space per 1,000 permanent 
residents pursuant to City Code Section 94-70. According to the 2013 Comprehensive Plan 
Data and Analysis, the City is currently providing ample recreation and open space. 

 
8. Fire Protection 

A satisfactory life safety plan was provided to the Fire Department. The proposed 
development shall comply with the life safety requirements per the Fire Marshall’s direction.  

 
9. Reclaimed water system 

No reclaimed water system is being proposed. 
 
10. Other public facilities 

Based on comments received from the DRC members, and based on the Applicant’s 
concurrency analysis, all public facilities would be expected to accommodate the proposed 
development at the adopted LOS standards. 

 
Appearance, design and compatibility (City Code Section 108-234) 
The development plan shall satisfy criteria established in: 

 
City Code Chapter 102 (historic preservation) 
The property is located within the Key West Historic District and the proposed development 
would need to obtain Certificates of Appropriateness from the Historic Architectural Review 
Commission (HARC) for the proposed demolition and reconstruction. 
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Articles III (site plan), IV (traffic impacts) and V (open space, screening and buffers) of 
City Code Chapter 108 (planning and development) 
The proposed site plan is analyzed in greater detail below. Open space will be increasing as a 
result of the proposed reconstruction, existing screening and buffers to remain the same. 
 
City Code Section 108-956 (potable water and wastewater) 
Potable water and wastewater were found to be in compliance in the concurrency 
determination above. 
 
Article II (archaeological resources) of City Code Chapter 110 (resource protection) 
There are no known archaeological resources on the property. If any archeological resources 
are discovered during construction, the Applicant would be required to comply with this 
article of the LDRs. 
 

Site location and character of use (City Code Section 108-235) 
(a) Compliance. The submitted development plan has been reviewed for compliance with all 

applicable performance criteria set forth in Code Chapter 94 (concurrency management), 
Code Chapter 102 (historic preservation), Code Chapter 106 (performance standards), 
Articles I and III through IX of Code Chapter 108 (planning and development), Code 
Chapter 110 (resource protection) and Code Chapter 114 (signs). 

(b) Vicinity map. A location map is indicated on the survey. 
(c) Land use compatibility. Properties within 100 feet are located within the HNC-1, HRCC-1, 

HMDR and HHDR Zoning Districts. Adjacent land uses within 300 feet include a mix of 
residential and commercial uses as well as a church, art studios and theater. No 
unincorporated parts of the county are located nearby, nor would any be impacted by the 
proposed development. 

(d) Historic and archeological resource protection. The project’s impact on archaeological and 
historic resources is being coordinated through the DRC and would be reviewed by the 
HARC through a Certificate of Appropriateness. 

(e) Subdivision of land. No subdivision of land is proposed at this time. A unity of title will be 
required as a condition of approval. 

 
Appearance of site and structures (City Code Section 108-236) 
The Applicant submitted a development plan that generally exhibits harmonious overall design 
characteristics in compliance with the performance standards stipulated in Code Sections 108-
278 through 108-288, as analyzed and reflected in the staff recommendation below. 
 
Site plan (City Code Section 108-237) 
The Applicant submitted a site plan pursuant to City Code Section 108-237, which is analyzed in 
greater detail below. 
 
Architectural drawings (City Code Section 108-238) 
The Applicant submitted architectural drawings prepared by a professional architect registered in 
Florida pursuant to City Code Section 108-238. 
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Site amenities (City Code Section 108-239) 
Proposed site amenities include 16 off-street parking spaces, improved open space, landscaping 
and stormwater management as well as a reduction of existing nonconformities on the site. This 
project also qualifies for the 1% set-aside for public art. 
 
Site survey (City Code Section 108-240) 
The Applicant submitted a site survey pursuant to City Code Section 108-240. 
 
Soil survey (City Code Section 108-241) 
Not applicable. 
 
Environmentally sensitive areas (City Code Section 108-242) 
No environmentally sensitive areas are located on or near the property, which is located within 
the X flood zone. 
 
Land clearing, excavation and fill, tree protection, landscaping and irrigation plan (City 
Code Section 108-243) 
(a) Land clearing, excavation and fill. The existing land is currently developed, no excavation or 

fill are being proposed. 
(b) Tree protection. The City’s Urban Forestry Manager and the Tree Commission are reviewing 

the proposed tree removal and landscape plans. Conceptual approval was granted on 
September 16, 2015. 

(c) Landscaping plan. The submitted plan indicates new landscaping incorporated throughout 
the site. Landscaped open space would be increased above the existing amount. The 
landscape plan received preliminary conceptual approval at the September 16, 2015 Tree 
Commission meeting. Final landscape approval will be required before the project moves to 
City Commission. No environmentally sensitive areas exist. 

(d) Irrigation plan. An irrigation plan was provided and reviewed by the Tree Commission. 
 
On-site and off-site parking and vehicular, bicycle, and pedestrian circulation (City Code 
Section 108-244) 
The applicant has provided additional parking through an existing 15 space parking lot located at 
418 Bahama Street. There is also (1) one additional off street space located at 410 Simonton 
Street that will remain. Pedestrian access will be incorporated into the reconstruction at 411 
Bahama Street and maintained throughout the rest of the site. 
 
The proposed plan will incorporate (7) seven bicycle spaces in front of 414 Simonton Street with 
access off of Simonton Street. 
 
Housing (City Code Section 108-245) 
The existing number of units would not change. As mentioned above the property contains a 
total of 14 transient units and (3) three non-transient units.  No affordable units are proposed as 
part of this development. 
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Economic resources (City Code Section 108-246) 
An analysis of estimated average ad valorem tax yield from the proposed project was not 
submitted by the applicant. However, it is expected the tax yield would be greater than that from 
the existing improvements on the property. No construction expenditure was given by the 
applicant.  
 
Special considerations (City Code Section 108-247) 
(a) The relationship of the proposed development to the City’s land use plans, objectives and 

policies is being evaluated as part of this analysis. The relationship of the proposed 
development to public facilities was evaluated above and no conflicts were identified. 

(b) The project located within the historic district and the X flood zone. 
(c) No unincorporated portions of the county would be impacted by the proposed development. 
(d) The project does not front a shoreline, so shoreline access would not be impeded. 
(e) No special facilities are proposed to accommodate bus ridership, although the property is 

served by routes running along Simonton, Eaton and Fleming Streets.  
(f) No energy saving devices are being proposed 
(g) The property is located within the X flood zone and therefore does not have a base flood 

elevation. 
(h) The proposed development would increase open space. 
(i) Coordination with applicable agencies is being facilitated through the DRC. 
(j) No wetlands or submerged land would be impacted. 
 
Construction management plan and inspection schedule (City Code Section 108-248) 
The project would be completed in one phase. A detailed construction schedule was not 
submitted; however, temporary construction fencing and erosion barrier shall be installed and 
maintained during all phases of demolition and construction. All City streets and sidewalks shall 
be kept clean and safe during all phases of demolition and construction. 
 
Truman Waterfront Port facilities (City Code Section 108-249) 
Not applicable. 
 
Site plan (City Code Chapter 108, Article III) 
The City shall not approve a site plan unless a finding is made that such site plan conforms to all 
applicable sections of the LDRs, pursuant to City Code Section 108-276, as analyzed below. 

 
Site location and character of use (City Code Section 108-277) 
The HNC-1 and HRCC-1 zoning district allow transient and non-transient dwellings as a 
permitted use. The current site location will not change, only the layout of the units. 
 
Appearance of site and structures (City Code Section 108-278) 
The proposed buildings are required to be approved by HARC and in keeping with their 
standards and guidelines. 
 
Location and screening of mechanical equipment, utility hardware and waste storage 
areas (City Code Section 108-279) 
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Mechanical equipment utility hardware and waste storage areas screening and location will 
be provided be depicted sheet A0.1of the plans. 
 
Front-end loaded refuse container location requirements (City Code Section 108-280) 
The City will coordinate the location and type of refuse containers through the DRC and with 
Waste Management to ensure adequate service access. 
 
Roll-off compactor container location requirements (City Code Section 108-281) 
None proposed. 
 
Utility lines (City Code Section 108-282) 
No change in utility lines is being proposed. At time of building permit review KEYS Energy 
will do a full project review. 
 
Commercial and manufacturing activities conducted in enclosed buildings (City Code 
Section 108-283) 
No commercial and manufacturing activities are proposed other than transient units. 
 
Exterior lighting (City Code Section 108-284) 
No exterior lighting information was provided. Staff recommends an outdoor lighting plan be 
submitted prior to the City Commission hearing. 
 
Signs (City Code Section 108-285) 
Any new signage would have to obtain HARC approval and building permits. 
 
Pedestrian sidewalks (City Code Section 108-286) 
The plans indicate pedestrian access to be maintained and incorporated throughout the site. 
 
Loading docks (City Code Section 108-287) 
No loading docks are proposed and no loading/unloading area is indicated. 
 
Storage areas (City Code Section 108-288) 
No exterior storage areas are proposed. 
 
Land clearing, excavation or fill (City Code Section 108-289) 
No work would impact a floodplain or a conservation area. A proposed stormwater 
management would address drainage and runoff from the site. Any vegetation removal is 
being reviewed by the Urban Forestry Manager and the Tree Commission. Temporary 
fencing and silt barriers shall be in place during demolition and construction to prevent soil 
and debris from running into City streets and sidewalks. 

 
Landscaping (Code Chapter 108, Article VI) 
A landscape plan is required as part of development plan review, pursuant to City Code Section 
108-411. The submitted plan indicates new landscaping incorporated along the perimeters of the 
property, as well as within the proposed development area. Many improvements to current 
landscaping including improvements in open space and impervious surface, existing screening 
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and buffers will remain in place. The applicant received preliminary tree Commission approval 
on September 16, 2015. Final landscape plan approval will be required prior to City 
Commission. 
 
Off-street parking and loading (Code Chapter 108, Article VII) 
The code requires one space per dwelling unit for both transient and non-transient, this would 
bring the total required parking to 17 spaces. The applicant has provided a total of 16 off street 
spaces. Due to the fact that the applicant is not increasing the number of units full compliance 
with parking is not required, as long as existing off street parking is not decreased in any way. 
 
Stormwater and surface water management (Code Chapter 108, Article VIII) 
A stormwater management plan was submitted indicating that surface water management is 
designed for the 25-year/72-hour storm event, as required. Stormwater would be retained on-site 
through an exfiltration trench. 
 
Utilities (Code Chapter 108, Article IX) 
Access to potable water, access to wastewater disposal systems and conservation of potable 
water supply were analyzed in the above concurrency management determination and were 
found in compliance. 
 
Art in Public Places (City Code Section 2-487) 
The proposed development, being a Major Development Plan, qualifies for the City’s Art in 
Public Places (AIPP) program, pursuant to City Code Section 2-487. The AIPP program requires 
1% of construction costs to be set-aside for the acquisition, commission and installation of 
artwork on the subject property. The program applies to new construction projects exceeding 
$500,000 and renovation projects exceeding $100,000. A construction cost estimate was not 
provided by the applicant. A full public art plan would be required to be approved by the AIPP 
Board prior to building permit issuance. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
The Planning Department, based on the criteria established by the Comprehensive Plan and the 
Land Development Regulations, recommends to the Planning Board that the request for Major 
Development Plan be APPROVED with the following conditions: 
 
General conditions: 
1. The proposed development shall be consistent with the plans dated September 8, 2015 by 

Thomas E. Pope, P.A., and the landscape plans dated August 25, 2015 by Craig Reynolds, 
Landscape Architect; notwithstanding the revisions requested and recommended by staff. 

 
2. During all phases of construction, temporary fencing and erosion barriers shall be installed 

and maintained. All adjacent City streets and sidewalks shall be kept clean and clear of 
construction debris. 

 
Conditions prior to the City Commission hearing: 
3. The applicant shall obtain final landscape plan approval from the Tree Commission. 
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4. The applicant shall provide a construction cost estimate to be associated for the 1% set aside 
requirement for Art in Public Places. 

 
5. The applicant shall submit an outdoor lighting plan pursuant to City Code Section 108-284. 
 
Conditions prior to issuance of a building permit: 
6. Approval of a Public Art Plan shall be obtained from the AIPP Board, pursuant to City Code 

Section 2-487, and may include payment of an in-lieu fee. 
 

7. The applicant shall execute a unity of title for the three contiguous parcels known has 410 
Simonton Street, 414 Simonton Street and 411 Bahama Street. This approval is not valid 
without a unity of title for the properties indicated above. 

 
Conditions prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy: 

 
8. The applicant shall coordinate with the City on obtaining any required approvals or permits 

to have a striped handicapped walkway across Bahama Street in City right-of-way as 
indicated on sheet A0.2 to meet ADA access requirements. 
 

 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Draft Resolution 
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Resolution No. 2015- 

 
____________Chairman 

 
______ Planning Director 

PLANNING BOARD 
RESOLUTION NO. 2015- 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE KEY WEST PLANNING BOARD 
GRANTING MAJOR DEVELOPMENT PLAN PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 108-91.A.2. (A) OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT 
REGULATIONS OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE 
CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA FOR THE 
RECONSTRUCTION AND RELOCATION OF 14 EXISTING 
TRANSIENT UNITS AND 3 NON-TRANSIENT UNITS ON 
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 410 SIMONTON STREET, 414 
SIMONTON STREET, 411 BAHAMA STREET AND 418 
BAHAMA STREET (RE # 00006470-000000; AK # 1006700, RE 
# 00006460-000000; AK # 1006696, RE #  00006390-000200; AK # 
8613482, RE # 00006520-000000; AK # 1006751  ) WITHIN THE 
HISTORIC NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL – 
TRUMAN/SIMONTON (HNC-1) AND HISTORIC 
RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL CORE – DUVAL STREET 
GULFSIDE (HRCC-1) ZONING DISTRICT; PROVIDING FOR 
AN EFFECTIVE DATE 
 

 
 

WHEREAS, Section 108-91 of the Code of Ordinances (the “Code”) of the City of Key 

West, Florida (the “City”) provides that within the Historic District, a Major Development Plan is 

required for the addition of permanent residential development addition or reconstruction of five or 

more units; and 

WHEREAS, Code Sections 108-196(a) the Planning Board to review and approve, approve 

with conditions or deny the proposed Major Development Plan in an advisory capacity to the City 

Commission; and 

WHEREAS, this matter came before the Planning Board at a duly noticed public hearing on 

October 15, 2015; and 

WHEREAS, the granting of a Major Development Plan is consistent with the criteria of the 
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Resolution No. 2015- 

 
____________Chairman 

 
______ Planning Director 

Code of Ordinances; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the granting of a Major Development is in 

harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Land Development Regulations, and will not be 

injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Board of the City of Key West, 

Florida: 

Section 1. That the above recitals are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth 

herein.   

Section 2. The Major Development Plan for the reconstruction and relocation of 14 

existing transient units and 3 non-transient units on property located at 410 Simonton Street, 414 

Simonton Street, 411 Bahama Street and 418 Bahama Street (RE # 00006470-000000; AK # 

1006700, RE # 00006460-000000; AK # 1006696, RE #  00006390-000200; AK # 8613482, RE # 

00006520-000000; AK # 1006751  )  within the within the Historic Neighborhood Commercial – 

Truman/Simonton (HNC-1) and Historic Residential Commercial Core – Duval Street Gulfside 

(HRCC-1)  zoning district pursuant to Sections 108-91.A.2.(a) of the Land Development 

Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida, as shown in the attached 

plans, is hereby approved with the following conditions: 

General conditions: 

1. The proposed development shall be consistent with the plans dated 

September 8, 2015 by Thomas E. Pope, P.A., and the landscape plans dated August 25, 

2015 by Craig Reynolds, Landscape Architect; notwithstanding the revisions requested 
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Resolution No. 2015- 

 
____________Chairman 

 
______ Planning Director 

and recommended by staff. 

 

2. During all phases of demolition and construction, temporary fencing and 

erosion barriers shall be installed and maintained. All adjacent City streets and sidewalks 

shall be kept clean and clear of construction debris. 

Conditions prior to the City Commission hearing: 

3. The applicant shall obtain final landscape plan approval from the Tree 

Commission. 

4. The applicant shall provide a construction cost estimate to be associated for 

the 1% set aside requirement for Art in Public Places. 

5. The applicant shall obtain an outdoor lighting plan pursuant to City Code 

Section 108-284. 

Conditions prior to issuance of a building permit: 

6. Approval of a Public Art Plan shall be obtained from the AIPP Board, 

pursuant to City Code Section 2-487, and may include payment of an in-lieu fee  

7. The applicant shall execute a unity of title for the three contiguous parcels 

known has 410 Simonton Street, 414 Simonton Street and 411 Bahama Street. This 

approval is not valid without a unity of title for the properties indicated above. 

8. The applicant shall coordinate with the City on obtaining any required 

approvals or permits to have a striped handicapped walkway across Bahama Street in 

City right-of-way as indicated on sheet A0.2 to meet ADA access requirements. 
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Resolution No. 2015- 

 
____________Chairman 

 
______ Planning Director 

 

 
Section 3. Full, complete and final application for all permits required for which this 

resolution is wholly or partly necessary, shall be submitted in its entirety within 12 months after the 

date hereof. 

Section 4. This Major Development Plan application approval by the Planning Board 

does not constitute a finding as to ownership or right to possession of the property, and assumes, 

without finding, the correctness of the applicant's assertion of legal authority respecting the property. 

Section 5. This resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption 

and authentication by the signatures of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Board. 

Section 6. This resolution is subject to appeal periods as provided by the City of Key 

West Code of Ordinances (including the Land Development Regulations). After the City appeal 

period has expired, this permit or development order shall be rendered to the Florida Department of 

Economic Opportunity. Pursuant to Chapter 73C-44, F.A.C., this permit or development order is not 

effective for 45 days after it has been properly rendered to the DEO with all exhibits and 

applications attached to or incorporated by reference in this approval; that within the 45-day review 

period, the DEO can appeal the permit or development order to the Florida Land and Water 

Adjudicatory Commission; and that such an appeal stays the effectiveness of the permit until the 

appeal is resolved by agreement or order. 

Read and passed on first reading at a regularly scheduled meeting held this 15th day of 

October, 2015. 

Authenticated by the Chairman of the Planning Board and the Planning Director. 
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Resolution No. 2015- 

 
____________Chairman 

 
______ Planning Director 

 
 
 
              
Richard Klitenick, Planning Board Chairman      Date 
  
 
Attest: 
 
 
 
              
Thaddeus Cohen, Planning Director        Date 
 
 
Filed with the Clerk: 
 
 
 
              
Cheryl Smith, City Clerk         Date 
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EXISTING TREES AND PALMS

 18" = 1' - 0"

10 / 19 / 15

SHEET:    TS-1TREE DISPOSITION PLANMARQUESA HOTEL ANNEX
DATE:

SCALE:

GENERAL LANDSCAPE RELOCATION NOTES:
1. CHANGES MAY OCCUR DURING THE NORMAL COURSE OF IMPLEMENTATION.  VERBAL CHANGE ORDERS

WILL NOT BE HONORED.  ANY CHANGES MUST BE SUBMITTED TO LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IN WRITING AS A
CHANGE ORDER TO BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED.

2. ALL NEWLY PLANTED OR RELOCATED PLANTS ARE TO RECEIVE 100% COVERAGE BY AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION
SYSTEM (DRIP PREFERRED) UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY OWNER.  LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR TO
COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF IRRIGATION SYSTEM WITH IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR.  IRRIGATION TIME
CLOCK TO BE HARD WIRED ON COMPLETION - RESPONSIBILITY OF IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR.  LANDSCAPE
CONTRACTOR TO HAND WATER OR ARRANGE FOR WATERING DURING PLANTING UNTIL IRRIGATION SYSTEM
IS 100% OPERABLE.  THIS IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR .

3. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR TO BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THE SCOPE OF WORK AS WELL AS THE SITE, DIGGING
CONDITIONS, AND ANY OBSTACLES PRIOR TO BIDDING.

4. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE AND VERIFY ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO DIGGING.
5. ALL RELOCATED TREES AND PALMS TO BE STAKED IN A GOOD WORKMANLIKE MANNER. NO NAIL STAKING

PERMITTED. (REFER TO PLANTING DETAILS)
6. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE HIS WORK WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR, IRRIGATION

CONTRACTOR AND ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.
7. ALL EXISTING PLANT MATERIAL TO REMAIN SHALL BE PROTECTED. REFER TO PROTECTION DIAGRAM.
8. ALL PALMS TO BE RELOCATED WILL GET ROOT PRUNED 30 DAYS MIN. (OR MORE IF REQUIRED BY THE

SPECIES). UPON RELOCATION, THIN OUT MAXIMUM 30% OF THE RELOCATED PALMS CANOPY.
9. REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF ALL INVASIVE EXOTICS SUCH AS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, SCHEFFELERA, BRAZILIAN

PEPPER, CHINESE FAN PALM, AND WASHINGTONIA PALMS

TREE PROTECTION NOTES:
1. WHILE WORKING AROUND ANY TREES ON THE JOB SITE, IT IS CRITICAL AND MANDATORY THAT YOU FOLLOW

THE DIAGRAM TO PREVENT DAMAGE TO THE TREES.
2. TREE PROTECTION FENCING IS A REQUIREMENT.
3. FENCING AROUND THE DRIPLINE IS THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENT.
4. IF FENCING WITHIN THE DRIPLINE IS ABSOLUTELY NECESSARY, ADDITIONAL PROTECTIVE MEASURES MUST BE

IMPLEMENTED.  THESE MEASURES ARE TO INSTALL 8-12” OF MULCH OVER THE ROOT SYSTEM OUT TO THE
DRIPLINE AT A MINIMUM.  THIS METHOD IS ONLY ALLOWED IF PRIOR APPROVAL IS OBTAINED FROM
PERMITTING AUTHORITY.

44

45 46 47 48 49 50 51 52 53
54

55

57

56

CONCEPTUAL TREE COMMISSION APPROVAL: T.C. MEETING ON 9/16/15

FINAL TREE COMMISSION APPROVAL: PENDING T.C. MEETING ON 11/10/15

REVISIONS SINCE CONCEPTUAL APPROVAL:

1. PALMS #7-10 IN ADJACENT TABLE ARE NOW LISTED TO REMAIN

2. REMOVE NON-REQUIRED BUFFER ALONG SOUTH-WEST PROPERTY LINE
    INCLUDING:
        (1) PARADISE TREE
        (18) CRABWOODS
        (9) PIGEON PLUMS
        (1) SABAL PALM

3. REMOVE (10) JAMAICA CAPERS ALONG BAHAMA ST. R.O.W. AND
    REPLACE W/ (7) SIMPSON STOPPERS

4. RELOCATE RELOCATED BLACKBEAD

5. REMOVE (1) GUMBO LIMBO

6. ADD (1) PHOENIX RECLINATA-ROBELLINII HYBRID

7. ADD (6) PIGEON PLUMS

8. ADJUST LOCATION OF (1) LIGNUM VITAE & (1) REDBERRY STOPPER

9. REMOVE (4) MYRTLE-OF-THE-RIVERS

11 UPDATE SITE-DATA AND LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENT TABLE

12. IRRIGATION PLANS REMAIN UNCHANGED

REVISION NOTES



Zoysia Grass Per PlansZoysia 'empire'

 18" = 1' - 0"

10 / 19 / 15

SHEET:    LP-1PROPOSED PLANTING PLANMARQUESA HOTEL ANNEX
DATE:

SCALE:

(8) SIMPSON STOPPERS

(1) PARADISE TREE
(REQ. STREET TREE)

EXISTING TREE OR PALM
TO REMAIN (TYPICAL)

(3) PIGEON PLUMS ZOYSIA GRASS (TYPICAL)

(3) PIGEON PLUMS

(1) SABAL PALM

(2) CABADA PALMS

(13) DWARF WILD
COFFEE

(3) SOLITAIRE PALMS

(2) CABADA PALMS

(3) PIGEON PLUMS

(8) SPANISH STOPPERS

(1) PHOENIX RECLINATA-
ROBELLINII HYRBRID

(5) COCCOTHRINAX ARGENTATA

(1) REDBERRY STOPPER

(11) RELOCATED GREEN
THATCH PALMS

(1) REDBERRY STOPPER

(19) DWARF WILD COFFEE

(3) LIGNUM VITAE

EXISTING TREE OR PALM
TO REMAIN (TYPICAL)

PROPERTY LINE

(1) RELOCATED
ORANGE JASMINE

ZOYSIA GRASS (TYPICAL)

HATCH INDICATES GROUND-
COVERS (TYPICAL), MIX OF:
COONTIE
GOLDEN CREEPER
WART FERN

HATCH INDICATES GROUND-
COVERS (TYPICAL), MIX OF:

     COONTIE
     GOLDEN CREEPER
     WART FERN

Botanical Name Common Name Specifications CALIPERQty.

PLANT LIST

TREES & PALMS

SHRUBS & GROUNDCOVERS

Polypodium scolopendria Wart Fern 1 gallon, full, 12" O.C.TBD

Dypsis cabadae Cabada Palm 12-14' PH; minimum 5 trunks4

Golden Creeper 1 gallon, full 12" O.C.TBD

9

8
1" MIN.

Pyschotria ligustrifolia Dwarf Wild Coffee 7 gallon, very full33
Coontie 3 gallon, full, 18" O.C.TBD

TREE BRACING NOTES:

2" AND LARGER CALIPER TREES BRACED BY GUYING:

1. CHOOSE THE CORRECT SIZE AND NUMBER OF STAKES AND SIZE OF HOSE AND WIRE. GUYING SHALL BE COMPLETED
WITHIN 48 HOURS OF PLANTING THE TREE

2. CUT LENGTHS OF STAKING HOSE TO EXTEND 2 INCHES PAST TREE TRUNK WHEN WRAPPING AROUND.
3. SPACE STAKES EVENLY ON OUTSIDE OF WATER RING AND DRIVE EACH FIRMLY INTO GROUND. STAKES SHOULD BE

DRIVEN AT A 30 DEGREE ANGLE WITH THE POINT OF THE STAKE TOWARD THE TREE UNTIL 4 TO 5 INCHES ARE LEFT
SHOWING.

4. PLACE THE HOSE AROUND THE TRUNK JUST ABOVE THE LOWEST BRANCH.
5. THREAD THE WIRE THROUGH THE HOSE AND PAST THE STAKE, ALLOWING APPROXIMATELY 2 FEET OF EACH OF THE

TWO ENDS BEYOND THE STAKE BEFORE CUTTING THE WIRE.
6. TWIST WIRE AT RUBBER HOSE TO KEEP IT IN PLACE
7. PULL WIRE DOWN AND WIND BOTH ENDS AROUND STAKE TWICE. TWIST WIRE BACK ONTO ITSELF TO SECURE IT BEFORE

CUTTING OFF THE EXCESS.
8. THE ABOVE PROCEDURES ARE TO BE FOLLOWED FOR EACH STAKE, KEEPING THE TREE STRAIGHT AT ALL TIMES. THERE

SHOULD BE A 1 TO 3 INCH SWAY IN THE TREE (THE WIRES SHOULD NOT BE PULLED TIGHT) FOR BEST ESTABLISHMENT.
9. FLAG THE GUY WIRES WITH SURVEYORS FLAGGING OR APPROVED EQUAL FOR SAFETY.
10. GUYS ARE NOT TO BE REMOVED UNTIL APPROVED BY LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR.

SPECIMEN TREES AND TALL PALMS BRACED WITH PROPS:

11. CHOOSE THE CORRECT SIZE, LENGTH, AND NUMBER OF PROPS TO BE USED (PRESSURE TREATED (PT) 2"X4", 4"X4").
12. WRAP AT LEAST 5 LAYERS OF BURLAP AROUND TRUNK OF THE PALM AT LEAST 4 INCHES WIDER THAN THE BATTENS

BEING USED. BATTENS SHOULD BE MOUNTED AT A POINT 13 OF THE DISTANCE FROM GROUND TO THE CLEAR TRUNK
OF THE TREE OR PALM, BUT NOT LESS THAN 4 FEET, WHICHEVER IS GREATER.

13. SELECT THE PROPER LENGTH AND SIZE OF BATTENS (PT 2"X4"X12"-16")
14. USE THE SAME NUMBER OF BATTENS AS PROPS BEING USED.
15. PLACE THE BATTENS VERTICALLY AND EVENLY SPACED AGAINST THE BURLAP.
16. PLACE THE BATTENS IN PLACE WITH METAL OR PLASTIC BANDING STRAPS. DO NOT NAIL INTO TREE.
17. WEDGE LOWER END OF PROP INTO SOIL AND SECURE WITH A 2"X4"X30" STAKES. PROPS SHOULD BE INSTALLED AT A 30

TO 40 DEGREE ANGLE FROM THE BATTENS AND OF SUFFICIENT LENGTH TO REACH THE GROUND. NOTE: ON STRAIGHT
TREES OR PALMS, SPACE PROPS EQUAL DISTANCE AROUND TREE OR PALM. ON CURVED PALMS OR TREES, SPACE
PROPS AGAINST THE FRONT OF THE CURVE OF THE PALM OR TREE.

18. CUT A SMOOTH ANGLE AT THE END OF THE PROPS. ALIGN WITH AND NAIL INTO BATTENS. DO NOT PENETRATE TREE OR
PALM WITH NAILS.

19. IF IT APPEARS THAT ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION WORK WILL TAKE PLACE NEAR TO OR IN VICINITY OF THE NEWLY
BRACED TREES OR PALMS, THEN PROPS ARE TO BE CLEARED LABELED WITH THE STATEMENT "DO NOT REMOVE".

20. PROPS ARE NOT TO BE REMOVED UNTIL APPROVED BY THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR.

END

GENERAL LANDSCAPE NOTES:

1. CHANGES MAY OCCUR DURING THE NORMAL COURSE OF IMPLEMENTATION. VERBAL CHANGE ORDERS WILL NOT BE
HONORED. ANY CHANGES MUST BE SUBMITTED TO LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IN WRITING AS A CHANGE ORDER TO BE
REVIEWED AND APPROVED IN WRITING BY OWNER/CLIENT.

2. ALL NEWLY PLANTED AREAS TO RECEIVE 100% COVERAGE BY AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM (DRIP PREFERRED)
UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECT BY OWNER. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF IRRIGATION
SYSTEM WITH IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR. IRRIGATION TIME CLOCK TO BE HARD WIRED ON COMPLETION -
RESPONSIBILITY OF IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR TO HAND WATER OR ARRANGE FOR
WATERING DURING PLANTING UNTIL IRRIGATION SYSTEM IS 100% OPERABLE. THIS IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR.

3. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR TO BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THE SCOPE OF WORK AS WELL AS THE SITE, DIGGING
CONDITIONS, AND ANY OBSTACLES PRIOR TO BIDDING.

4. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE AND VERIFY ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO DIGGING.
5. ALL PLANT MATERIAL IS TO BE FLORIDA NO. 1 OR BETTER. FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE GRADES AND

STANDARDS, PARTS I & II, 1975, RESPECTIVELY.
6. ALL TREES TO BE STAKES IN A GOOD WORKMANLINE MANNER. NO NAIL STAKING PERMITTED (REFER TO PLANTING

DETAILS).
7. LANDSCAPE PLAN SHALL BE INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL LOCAL CODES.
8. ALL TREE HOLES TO BE BACK FILLED AROUND AND UNDER ROOT BALL WITH WASHED BEACH SAND. ALL SHRUB BEDS

TO BE INSTALLED WITH WASHED BEACH SAND (SEE SPEC).
9. ALL TREES, SHRUBS AND GROUND COVERS SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR SIX MONTHS FROM DATE OF FINAL

ACCEPTANCE. ALL PALMS ARE TO GUARANTEED FOR ONE YEAR.
10. ALL PLANTING BEDS SHALL BE WEED AND GRASS FREE.
11. ALL TREES, PALMS, SHRUBS AND GROUND COVER PLANTS SHALL BE FERTILIZED AT INSTALLATION ACCORDING TO

MANUFACTURERS' RECOMMENDATIONS. TYPE AND AMOUNT OF FERTILIZER IS UP TO DISCRETION OF LANDSCAPE
CONTRACTOR IN ORDER TO AVOID "BURN" ON PLANTS THAT MAY ALREADY CONTAIN FERTILIZER FROM NURSERY
AND ENSURE PROPER ESTABLISHMENT TO MAINTAIN CONTRACTORS WARRANTY.

12. PLANTING PLAN SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER PLANT LIST IN CASE OF DISCREPANCIES.
13. NO CHANGE SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT PRIOR CONSENT OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.
14. ALL MATERIAL SHALL BE SUBJECT TO AVAILABILITY AT TIME OF INSTALLATION. SUBSTITUTIONS MAY BE MADE AFTER

CONSULTATION WITH LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.
15. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE HIS WORK WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR, IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR,

AND THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.
16. ALL EXISTING PLANT MATERIAL TO REMAIN SHALL BE PROTECTED.
17. ALL TREES TO BE RELOCATED WILL BE ROOT PRUNED 30 DAYS MINIMUM (OR MORE IF REQUIRED BY SPECIES). UPON

RELOCATION, THIN OUT 30% OF THE RELOCATED TREES' CANOPY.
18. AFTER REMOVAL OR RELOCATION OF EXISTING TREES AND PALMS, BACKFILL TREE PIT WITH WASHED BEACH SAND,

AND SOD DISTURBED AREA, IF REQUIRED.
19. ALL TREES ON SOD AREA SHALL RECEIVE A MULCH RING 2" IN DIAMETER TYPICAL.
20. ALL TREES SHALL HAVE 2" CALIPER AT D.B.H. MINIMUM FOR A 10' HEIGHT TREE.
21. ALL 1 GALLON MATERIAL TO HAVE 12" SPREAD MINIMUM, ALL 3 GALLON MATERIAL TO HAVE 20-24" SPREAD

MINIMUM.
22. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR TO BE COUNTY OR CITY LICENSED WHERE WORK IS TO BE PERFORMED. LIABILITY AND

WORKMANS COMP INSURANCE IS REQUIRED FOR EACH AND EVERY EMPLOYEE TO BE ON-SITE AT ANY TIME DURING
IMPLEMENTATION. PAPERWORK TO THIS EFFECT TO BE PROVIDED ON REQUEST WITHIN 2 BUSINESS DAYS.

END
Coccoloba diversifolia Pigeon Plum 25 gallon, 8-10' PH, very full

Eugenia confusa Redberry Stopper 6-8' PH, very full2
Eugenia foetida Spanish Stopper 15 gallon, very full

5 Coccothrinax argentata Florida Silver Palm 15 gallon, very full

Ptychosperma elegans Alexander Palm (2) triple-trunk @ 12-14' PH, (1) double-trunk @ 12' PH3
Sabal palmetto Sabal Palm (7) @ 14' CT, (8) @ 12' CT, (6) @ 10' CT; curved-trunks w/ regenerated heads7

Guaiacum sanctum Native Lignum Vitae 6-8' PH x 6-8' spread, character specimens3

Simarouba glauca Paradise Tree 16-18' PH x 12-16' spread1

Thrinax radiata Green Thatch Palm Relocated from on-site11

Zamia pumila

Ernodea littoralis

TBD

Murraya paniculata Orange Jasmine Relocated from on-site1

1" MIN.

1" MIN.
1" MIN.

3" MIN.

*Note: 18 non-native palms removed (refer to sheet TS-1) and replaced with (5) native Florida Silver Palms and (7) native Sabal Palms (2x credit) - 19 total palm replacements (18 required)

LANDSCAPE SITE DATA

PROJECT AREA 16,054 FT²

(SEC. 108-412) MINIMUM REQUIRED LANDSCAPE AREA (PROJECT AREA < 0.5 ACRE) 20% (3,210 FT²)

LANDSCAPE AREA PROVIDED 24.5% (3,928 FT²)

(SEC. 108-415) PERIMETER LANDSCAPE AREA REQUIRED N/A

PERIMETER LANDSCAPE AREA PROVIDED N/A

(SEC. 108-414) INTERIOR LANDSCAPE AREA REQUIRED N/A

INTERIOR LANDSCAPE AREA PROVIDED N/A

(SEC. 108-416) NON-VEHICULAR OPEN SPACE REQUIRED (NOS < 30%) 4 TREES / 2,000 FT² NOS

NON-VEHICULAR OPEN SPACE PROVIDED 3,928 FT²

REQUIRED TREES PER NON-VEHICULAR OPEN SPACE PROVIDED 7.85

TREES PROVIDED 9

(SEC. 108-347) LANDSCAPE SCREENING / BUFFERYARD REQUIREMENTS NOT REQUIRED

*PROPOSED USE: LOW-IMPACT COMMERCIAL
 ADJOINING USES: LOW-IMPACT COMMERCIAL SAME USES DO NOT REQUIRE BUFFERYARDS

(SEC 108-413) REQUIRED RIGHT OF WAY PLANTING (SITE < 0.5 ACRE) 10' WIDTH & 40 PLANT UNITS / 100 LF

EAST RIGHT OF WAY (SIMONTON STREET) +/- 19' WIDTH / 102 LF

REQUIRED PLANT UNITS 40.8

42PROVIDED PLANT UNITS

WEST RIGHT OF WAY (BAHAMA STREET) 5' WIDTH / 49 LF

REQUIRED PLANT UNITS 20

45PROVIDED PLANT UNITS

*REQUESTING MODIFICATION TO LANDSCAPE R.O.W.
 WIDTH REQUIREMENT ALONG BAHAMA STREET

Phoenix 'Robellinii-Reclinata' Hybrid Same 8' PH, 7 trunks min. specimen (Provide Photo)1

Syagrus schizophylla Arikury Palm Relocated from on-site1

Native

YES

YES
YES
NO

YES
YES

NO

NO
YES
YES

YES

YES
NO
YES
YES
NO

NO

NO

(1) RELOCATED BLACKBEAD

GRAVEL PATHWAY (TYPICAL)

GRAVEL PATHWAY (TYPICAL)

Pithecellobium keyense Blackbead Relocated from on-site1 YES

Myrcianthes fragrans Simpsons Stopper 5-6' PH, multi-trunked8 NO0.5" MIN.

NO BUFFER REQUIRED

NO BUFFER REQUIRED

NO BUFFER REQUIRED

NO BUFFER REQUIRED

(6) SABAL PALMS
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SHEET:    IR-1PROPOSED IRRIGATION PLANMARQUESA HOTEL ANNEX
DATE:

SCALE:



N/A
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SHEET:    IR-2PROPOSED IRRIGATION PLANMARQUESA HOTEL ANNEX
DATE:

SCALE:



LEGEND

NOTE:SYMBOLS IN LEGEND ARE NOT TO SCALE

ASPHALT PAVEMENT

PROJECT LIMITS

CONCRETE

DRY RETENTION AREA

STORMWATER FLOW

ROOF AREA

8" NYLOPLAST BASIN

NYLOPLAST STORM MANHOLE
8" NYLOPLAST BASIN
(TYP)

±40LF EXFILTRATION TRENCH

±45LF EXFILTRATION TRENCH

±120LF EXFILTRATION
TRENCH LOOP
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NOT TO SCALE
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NOTE: CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE
CONVEYANCE OF ROOF DRAINS/RUNOFF TO
NEW STORMWATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
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